
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 048
Funding Year is or 2024

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

1 Accord
Technologies, LLC.
(143051019)

Berrien County
School District
(127493)

GA 2499034583 MB Funded

MR1:The dollars
requested were
reduced from
$25,680.00 to
$24,652.80 to remove
c...

$19,722.24 $19,722.24

A New Vision in
Educational Services
& Materials
(NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Carlos Albizu
University
(17035654)

PR 2499041871 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$46,979.68 $0.00

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031740 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$135,643.84 to
$122,891.94 to re...

$97,770.91 $97,770.91

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031751 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$85,254.35 $85,254.35

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031764 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$77,343.07 $77,343.07



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031816 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$85,254.35 $85,254.35

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031822 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$139,108.57 $139,108.57

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031929 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$162,597.42 $162,597.42

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031884 IC Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17019644 - Ridge
Spring Monetta High...

$85,254.35 $85,254.35

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031869 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$107,972.43 $107,972.43

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031856 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$85,254.35 $85,254.35

A3 Communications,
Inc. (143007309)

Aiken County
Schools (127246) SC 2499031839 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 30600 - A. L. C...

$154,431.67 $154,431.67

ACCESS Council
(143025648)

Mahoning County
High School
(16051287)

OH 2499008794 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,577.41 $2,577.41



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Advanced Networks
of Texas
(143036711)

Silverton Indep
School Dist
(141923)

TX 2499005800 IC Funded
MR1:The One-Time
Quantity for FRN Line
Item .002 was modified
from 12 to 10 to a...

$15,114.05 $15,114.05

ALLO Asset Entity 1,
LLC (143053851)

Mohave County
Library District
(143212)

AZ 2499059605 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$756.00 $756.00

ALLO
COMMUNICATIONS
LLC (143028372)

Mohave County
Library District
(143212)

AZ 2499030134 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,780.00 $3,780.00

AMCO HBS Holdings
LP (143010103)

Seymour Comm
School District
(133161)

WI 2499023508 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499023508.017 was
modifie...

$130,857.76 $130,857.76

AMS.NET, Inc.
(143005880)

River Islands
Academies
Consortia
(17027449)

CA 2499054264 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2499054264.002
was modified from
Cabli...

$102,298.04 $102,298.04

AT&T Corp.
(143001192)

Jefferson School
District R 7
(136878)

MO 2499022754 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$7,416.00 $7,416.00

Bazon-Cox and
Associates, Inc.
(143031934)

Virginia Beach
Public Library
(210219)

VA 2499032581 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2499032581.007 was
modified from
Connecto...

$146,560.51 $146,560.51



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Brainerd School
District 181
(133945)

MN 2499028806 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$49,221.06 $49,221.06

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Crescent Valley Ii
Charter (17014057) CA 2499020845 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2499020845.004
was modified from
Opera...

$48,616.94 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Crescent View
South Ii Charter
(17014058)

CA 2499020899 IC Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
12/15/2023 to
12/12/2023 to agree
w...

$57,704.75 $57,704.75

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Elkins Public
School Dist 10
(139672)

AR 2499024271 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2499024271.013 was
modified from Cabling
...

$24,371.26 $24,371.26

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Kipp Bay Area
Schools (16046291) CA 2499052892 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Student Count for
Budget for BEN(s)
233080...

$62,839.92 $62,839.92

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Verona Area School
District (133007) WI 2499048038 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499048038.002 was
modifie...

$405,300.95 $405,300.95

Central Knox Inc
(143035655)

Hamilton County
School Dist
(128315)

TN 2499051052 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499051052.018 was
modifie...

$1,408,850.43 $1,408,850.43



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Mary Mcdowell
Friends School
(11515)

NY 2499027223 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$28,785.60 $28,785.60

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Associated Catholic
Charities Of
Maryland
(17003613)

MD 2499042019 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$74,354.04 to
$69,494.04 ...

$7,320.67 $7,320.67

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Associated Catholic
Charities Of
Maryland
(17003613)

MD 2499059611 IA Funded
MR1:The NSLP for
BEN 23020 Catholic
Charities Balt Villa
Maria Schools was d...

$1,696.46 $1,696.46

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Associated Catholic
Charities Of
Maryland
(17003613)

MD 2499059612 IA Funded
MR1:The NSLP for
BEN 23020 Catholic
Charities Balt Villa
Maria Schools was d...

$23,242.46 $23,242.46

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

District Of
Columbia
International
School (17006181)

DC 2499012469 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2027 to
09/30/2024 to ag...

$2,304.00 $2,304.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

George Washington
Carver Academy
(17035514)

MI 2499008213 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for BEN
17019811 George
Wash...

$7,344.00 $7,344.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Gill St. Bernard
School (8307) NJ 2499023550 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,867.08 $1,867.08



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

St Laurence High
School (69581) IL 2499056326 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$6,556.80 $6,556.80

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Taylor County
School District
(126763)

WV 2499059508 IA Not
Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$0.00 $0.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Taylor County
School District
(126763)

WV 2499059507 IA Not
Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$0.00 $0.00

ConvergeOne, Inc.
(143011994)

North Middlesex
Reg Sch Dist
(120223)

MA 2499028731 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499028731.003 was
modifie...

$287,323.58 $287,323.58

ConvergeOne, Inc.
(143011994)

Tamalpais Union H
S District (144273) CA 2499029918 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$230,551.94 $230,551.94

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035037 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2038 to
06/30/2037 to ag...

$5,375.39 $5,375.39

Dept of Admin
Services, CT
(143049066)

Russell Public
Library (122491) CT 2499059609 IC Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$2,040.00 $2,040.00

Dept of Admin
Services, CT
(143049066)

Russell Public
Library (122491) CT 2499047525 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,040.00 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

District of Columbia
Govt-Office of Chief
Technology Officer
(143034408)

District Of
Columbia
International
School (17006181)

DC 2499038932 IA Funded

MR1:FRN 2499038932
in the total annual
amount of $3840.00
with service provider
...

$6,912.00 $6,912.00

Dobson
Technologies,
Transport and
Telecom Solutions,
LLC (143009815)

Weatherford
School District 26
(139822)

OK 2499029637 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2025 to
05/31/2025 to ag...

$146,366.18 $146,366.18

ECI Investment
Group Inc
(143049688)

Crescent View
South Ii Charter
(17014058)

CA 2499020901 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$14,808.99 $14,808.99

ECI Investment
Group Inc
(143049688)

Crescent View
West (17002196) CA 2499021649 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$9,356.95 $9,356.95

Executech Utah, LLC
(143050714)

Haven Montessori
Childrens House,
Inc. (17025950)

AZ 2499039591 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$7,170.16 $0.00

Fruth Group
(143049531)

Morrison Education
Group, Inc.
(17034837)

AZ 2499048604 MB Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17036789 - Sun
Valley Academy -
Glen...

$15,752.30 $15,752.30

GIGAKOM
(143027209)

Oro Grande Elem
School Dist
(143725)

CA 2499056216 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$1,036,375.22 to
$952,164...

$501,619.11 $501,619.11



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

GIGAKOM
(143027209)

Schools In Action
(17007571) CA 2499044410 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499044410.007 was
modifie...

$9,984.04 $9,984.04

H3 Communications
LLC (143054296)

Franklin County
School Dist
(128022)

AL 2499032703 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP percentage for
BEN 39510 - RED BAY
HIG...

$49,643.30 $0.00

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Gallatin Co Comm
Unit S D 7
(136837)

IL 2499017445 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$20,305.65 $20,305.65

Insight Public Sector
Inc (143030052)

City Of Mcallen
(16077197) TX 2499050446 IC Funded

MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The
Model for FRN Line I...

$446,582.10 $446,582.10

Key Communications
LLC (143054633)

Sequoyah Indep
School Dist I6
(140048)

OK 2499032472 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:17036753 New
Elementary School
have been added...

$104,830.81 $104,830.81

Key Communications
LLC (143054633)

Sequoyah Indep
School Dist I6
(140048)

OK 2499032450 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:17036753 New
Elementary School
have been added...

$10,821.13 $10,821.13

Logicalis Inc
(143004779)

Olathe Unif School
Dist 233 (137584) KS 2499049779 IC Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 16036660 ARBOR
CREEK
ELEMENTARTY has...

$27,693.55 $27,693.55



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Logicalis Inc
(143004779)

St Laurence High
School (69581) IL 2499050584 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499050584.004 was
modifie...

$82,668.73 $82,668.73

Micro Technology
Consultants, Inc.
(143005461)

Jefferson County
School Dist
(127332)

GA 2499010390 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$32,236.41 $0.00

NetDiverse LLC
(143036067)

Jewish Educational
Media (16057826) NY 2499054413 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,134.41 $3,134.41

Nicholas Heimler
(143044006)

Allendale Township
Library (131510) MI 2499003495 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,034.00 $1,034.00

Nicholas Heimler
(143044006)

Henika Public
Library (131506) MI 2499003198 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,447.60 $1,447.60

Nicholas Heimler
(143044006)

Saugatuck-Douglas
District Lib
(131515)

MI 2499001234 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,571.80 $3,571.80

Nicholas Heimler
(143044006)

Sparta Carnegie
Township Library
(131504)

MI 2499006980 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,447.60 $1,447.60



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499051115 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$13,062.30 $13,062.30

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035044 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$8,063.08 $8,063.08

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035043 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$24,189.24 $24,189.24

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035042 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$8,063.08 $8,063.08

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499051142 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$3,769.34 $3,769.34

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035041 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$16,126.16 $16,126.16

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035040 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
amount of the fun...

$26,124.44 $26,124.44



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

South Bay Un Elem
School Dist
(143620)

CA 2499007062 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17035048
Extended Learning has
been ...

$5,274.72 $5,274.72

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

South Bay Un Elem
School Dist
(143620)

CA 2499007060 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17026089 SBUSD
Virtual Academy has
b...

$66,511.68 $66,511.68

Peak Methods, Inc
(143031547)

Lone Grove Indep
Sch Dist 32
(139857)

OK 2499015617 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request was modified
from $157,756.67 to
$135,768.11 to remove
t...

$108,614.49 $108,614.49

Planet Networks
(143009149)

Lafayette Township
School Dist
(123071)

NJ 2499017311 IC Not
Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item #
2499017311.001 was
for both Switch and
Transceiver and was
s...

$7,881.50 $0.00

Region 16 Education
Service Center
(143016965)

Silverton Indep
School Dist
(141923)

TX 2499005776 IA Not
Funded

DR1:FCC Rules require
applicants to carefully
consider all bids
submitted by ser...

$43,200.00 $0.00

Synergetics
Diversified Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

Dale County School
District (128130) AL 2499045195 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$10,826.54 $10,826.54

TDS Broadband LLC
(143037369)

High Desert Esd
(145093) OR 2499048527 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,062.50 $5,062.50



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Teracai Corporation
(143033469)

Gill St. Bernard
School (8307) NJ 2499031330 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$2,760.00 to $552.00
to remove t...

$25,555.00 $0.00

Trace3, LLC
(143051576)

Diocese Of Orange
Schools (143796) CA 2499035697 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type, for FRN Line
Item 2499035697.001
was modified from
Switch ...

$445,777.70 $445,777.70

Twotrees
Technologies
(143004463)

Oxford Unified
School Dist 358
(137893)

KS 2499019971 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$544.60 $0.00

US Signal Company,
LLC (143025928)

High Desert Esd
(145093) OR 2499059602 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$5,062.50 $5,062.50

Vero Fiber Networks
(143050324)

Stillwater Indep
Sch Dist 16
(140110)

OK 2499029960 IA Funded

MR1:The Service Start
Date was changed
from 7/1/2024 to
3/1/2025 to agree with
t...

$65,440.00 $65,440.00

VIP Technology
Solutions Group, LLC
(143032689)

Fort Gibson Public
Schools (140180) OK 2499039864 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 84886 FORT
GIBS...

$21,047.73 $21,047.73

VIP Technology
Solutions Group, LLC
(143032689)

Fort Gibson Public
Schools (140180) OK 2499039860 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 84886 FORT
GIBS...

$37,675.63 $37,675.63



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Wanrack LLC
(143037316)

Edwardsville
Comm Sch Dist 7
(136368)

IL 2499045176 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
3/26/2024 to
03/08/2024 to agree
wi...

$3,233,125.73 $3,233,125.73

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2499035036 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
FRN was modified ...

$14,383.72 $14,383.72

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, April 17th, 2025 at 08:16 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

